
STEPS OF COORDINATED ENTRY 

STAGES STEPS OF COORDINATED ENTRY SITES/PARTICIPANTS Phone 

Access Only 

Initial point of contact for entry into homeless 
response system. All access sites must conduct or 
immediately link (via Housing Screening), 
Diversion Screen. Diversion will either: 

Northern Region:                                                          
Salvation Army Brainerd                                                               
Cass County                                                                                                                    
Morrison County                                            

218-829-1129    
218-547-1340    
320-632-2951 

1.  Refer to mainstream resources; 

Eastern Region:                                                                             
A Place For You                                             
Rivers of Hope                                                 
Open Doors For Youth                                 
Chisago County                                                                               
Isanti County                                                                         
Kanabec County                                                                      
Mille Lacs County                                                                       
Pine County                                                    

320-438-7070   
763-295-3433   
763-441-1473   
651-213-5231   
763-689-1711   
320-679-6350   
320-983-8201   
320-591-1570  

2.  Connect to Prevention Screen; or     

3.  Connect to emergency shelter services; or  

Central Region:                                                              
Salvation Army Sherburne Co.                              
Salvation Army  Wright Co.                                              
Benton County                                                     
Sherburne County                                                                
Wright County                                               

763-497-3867   
763-682-2205   
320-968-5087   
763-765-4000   
763-682-7400 

4.  In rare cases, immediately connect to 
Housing Assessment (The Assessment Tool). 

    
     5.  Document Diversion screen in HMIS or other 
approved data base.     

Assessment 
Only 

1.  Conduct VI-SPDAT (family, youth or single) 
with household 7-14 days from point of referral or 
shelter entry.  

Northern Region:                                                                                

  
2.  Enter Step 2 Greater MN Assessment and VI 

score and other required data into HMIS and 
Central CoC Priority List. Provide household with 
Central Supportive Housing Receipt. 

Eastern Region:                                                                    
Rivers of Hope                                                             
Crow Wing Mental Health                        

                                    
763-295-3433   
218-824-1140                                                        

  

Central Region:                                                                       
Anna Marie's (DV)                                         
Central MN Mental Health Center           
Lutheran Social Services St. Cloud                                              

320-253-6900   
320-249-8733   
320-828-6749 

Access & 
Assessment 

Initial point of contact for entry into homeless 
response system. All access sites must conduct or 
immediately link (via Housing Screening) Diversion 
Screen. Diversion will either: 

Northern Region:                                                                         
BI-CAP                                                                   
Crow Wing County                                           
Lutheran Social Services Brainerd          

218-547-3438   
218-824-1140   
218-828-4383  

1.  Refer to mainstream resources;     
2.  Connect to Prevention Screen; or 

Eastern Region:                                                                              
A Place For You                                             
New Pathways Cambridge                          
Lakes and Pines                                                         

320-438-7070   
763-691-0121   
320-679-1800 

 
 
 
     



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.  Connect to emergency shelter services 

4.  In rare cases, immediately connect to Housing 
Assessment. 

Central Region:                                                                
Catholic Charities Hope 
Community                                                   
Catholic Charities Youth Services            
Rise                                                                         
Salvation Army Sherburne Co.                    
Salvation Army St. Cloud                              
Salvation Army Wright Co.                           
Stearns County                                                                    
Tri-Cap                                                                                
Wright County Community Action      

                              
320-240-3326   
320-229-6033   
320-656-5608   
763-497-3867   
320-252-4552   
763-682-2205   
320-656-6000   
320-251-1612   
320-963-6500 

5.  Document Diversion screen in HMIS or other 
approved data base.     

6.  Conduct Assessment Tool (family, youth or 
single) with household 0-14 days from point of 
referral or shelter entry.      

7.  Enter Step 2 Greater MN Assessment and VI 
score and other required data into HMIS and 
Central CoC Priority List.      

8.  Provide household with Housing Receipt.     

 


